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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW ((UNAUDITED)

INTRODUCTION

The University of California, San Diego’s (the University) financial report communicates financial information for the University, 
including the UC San Diego Medical Center, through three primary financial statements. The statement of net position
presents the financial position; the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position displays changes in financial 
position; and the statement of cash flows reflects the cash flows for the University. The financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  The University follows accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  

The financial statements of the San Diego campus are subject to limited-scope procedures as part of the annual 
audit of the financial statements of the entire University of California system. The audited, consolidated 
financial statements of the University of California are available at http://www.ucop.edu/financial- 
accounting/financial-reports/annual-financial-reports.html.

The UC San Diego Foundation is reported under GASB requirements as a discretely presented component unit of the 
University.  The UC San Diego Foundation is a nonprofit, public-benefit corporation organized for the purpose of accepting and 
administering private contributions for the campus. The economic resources received or held by the Foundation are entirely 
for the benefit of the University.

The University’s Financial Position

The statement of net position presents the financial position of the University at the end of each fiscal year. At June 30, 2020, 
the University’s net position was a deficit of $1.8 billion, with assets of $9.3 billion, liabilities of $12.6 billion and net deferred 
outflows of $1.4 billion. The major components of assets, liabilities, and net position as of 2020 and 2019 are as follows 
(Dollars in Thousands): 

2020 2019 Change
ASSETS
Cash and investments $     1,145,234 $   1,112,521 $     32,713
Receivables, net 933,209 798,348 134,861
Inventories and other assets 137,453 135,712 1,741
Debt proceeds held at UCOP      96,551 395,925  (299,374)
Endowment funds held at UCOP 1,017,805 947,156  70,649
Capital assets, net 5,992,540 5,578,055 414,485

Total Assets 9,322,792 8,967,717 355,075

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities 1,335,874 1,118,558 271,316
Pension liability 3,783,913 3,202,463 581,450
Retiree health liability 3,551,797 2,861,412 690,385
Long-term debt 3,730,738 3,492,432 238,306
Other noncurrent liabilities 160,700 116,195 44,505

Total Liabilities 12,563,022 10,791,060 1,771,962

Net deferred outflows and (inflows)
from pension and retiree health

liability and debt refunding 1,436,492 928,629 507,863

NET POSITION
Reserved for minority interests 33,207 33,921 (714)
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 2,147,147 2,394,549 (247,402)
Restricted 438,850 426,708 12,142
Unrestricted (4,422,945) (3,749,897) (673,048)

TOTAL NET POSITION $ (1,803,741) $ (894,719) $ (909,022)
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW ((UNAUDITED)

The University’s Assets

UC San Diego’s total assets increased by $0.4 billion to $9.3 billion in 2020 from $9.0 billion in 2019. Definitions of assets and
primary fluctuations are noted below.

Cash and short-term investments— The University’s cash and investments were $1.1 billion at the end of 2020 and $1.1 
billion at the end of 2019. The University of California Office of the President (UCOP) maintains centralized management for 
substantially all of the cash of the individual UC campuses. Cash in demand-deposit accounts is minimized by sweeping 
available cash balances into investment accounts on a daily basis. UC San Diego participates in cash investment pools that 
are administered by UCOP referred to as the Short Term Investment Pool (STIP) and the Total Return Investment Pool 
(TRIP). These temporary investments are considered cash equivalents.

Receivables, net— Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts, increased by $134.7 million to $933.2 million in 
2020 from $798.3 million in 2019.  An increase in Medical Center accounts receivable and research contracts and grants 
receivable contributed to the majority of the increase.  Receivables include medical center patient billings, amounts due on 
contracts and grants for externally funded research, and amounts due from students and others for services. 

Inventories and other assets—Inventories and other assets increased by $1.7 million to $137.5 million in 2020 from 
$135.7 million in 2019. Inventories consist primarily of supplies and merchandise held for resale and medical center 
pharmaceuticals and medical supplies. Inventories are valued at cost, or in the case of medical center inventories, at the lower 
of cost or market.  Other assets consist primarily of prepaid expenses, investments in joint ventures, third party net assets 
held exclusively for the University, and Medical Center software and equipment in process.

Debt proceeds held at UCOP—Debt proceeds held at UCOP represent cash not yet drawn down by the University for 
capital asset funding.  The related debt is reflected as a liability of the University.  

Endowment and similar funds— Donor restricted endowments and funds functioning as endowment for the University are 
invested and administered by UCOP.  The revenue from campus endowment funds is recorded at UCOP and endowment 
payout is transferred to each campus annually.  The balances of endowments and similar funds held by UCOP for the benefit 
of UC San Diego increased by $70.6 million to $1.0 billion in 2020 due mainly to a positive 5.0 percent endowment investment 
return in 2020 and continued investment in funds functioning as endowment by the University.

Capital assets, net— Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased by $414.5 million to $6.0 billion in 2020
from $5.6 billion in 2019.  The increase reflects the following significant current year capitalizations for new structures and 
purchases: North Torrey Pines Living and Learning Neighborhood, $188 million, Nuevo East Student Housing, $63 million,
Ridge Walk Academic Complex, $63 million, Franklin Antonio Hall $34 million. In addition, $96.6 million in equipment and 
$26.1 million in library materials and collections were capitalized. Total capitalizations were offset by an increase in 
accumulated depreciation. Investments in capital assets continue to increase in order to provide the facilities necessary to 
support UC San Diego’s teaching, research, and public service mission and for patient care.

The University’s Liabilities

The University’s liabilities increased by $1.8 billion to $12.6 billion in 2020 from $10.8 billion in 2019. Definitions of liabilities 
and primary fluctuations are noted below.

Current liabilit ies— Current liabilities, consisting primarily of accounts payable, accrued salaries and benefits, including the 
current portion of accrued employee leave liability, deferred revenue and the current portion of long-term debt, increased by 
$0.2 billion from $1.1 billion in 2019 to $1.3 billion in 2020.  The main contributors were increases in deferred revenues 
related to contracts and grants, summer session and Medical Center and increased borrowing from short term instruments for 
interim capital construction financing.

UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
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Pension liability— Pension liability increased by $0.6 billion to $3.8 billion at the end of 2020 from $3.2 billion in 2019. The 
reported pension liability is UC San Diego’s proportionate share of the University’s system-wide pension obligation. UCOP
records pension obligations equal to the net pension liability for its defined benefit plans. The net pension liability is measured 
as the total pension liability, less the amount of the pension plan's fiduciary net position. The fiduciary net position and
changes in the net position of the defined benefit plans have been measured consistent with the accounting policies used in
the plans. The total pension liability is determined based upon discounting projected benefit payments based on the benefit
terms and legal agreements existing at the pension plan's fiscal year end.

Retiree health liability— Retiree health liability increased by $0.7 billion to $3.6 billion at the end of 2020 from $2.9 billion
in 2019. The reported retiree health liability is UC San Diego’s proportionate share of the University’s system-wide retiree
health obligation. UCOP records retiree health obligations equal to the net liability for its defined benefit plans.

Long-term debt— Long-term debt (including current portion) increased by $0.4 billion to $4.0 billion in 2020 from $3.6
billion in 2019. A large portion of current year debt related capital expenditures were funded from bond proceeds recorded as 
liabilities in prior years, $299.4 million, as well as new borrowings, $446.9 million. The total liability includes $2.8 billion from 
San Diego’s share of capital asset debt managed and recorded at UCOP. Long-term financing includes bonds, loans and other
borrowings, and capital lease obligations.

Other noncurrent liabilities— Other noncurrent liabilities consisting primarily of federal refundable student loan funds and 
accrued employee leave liability, increased by $45.0 million to $160.7 million at the end of 2020 from $116.2 million in 2019. 

Net deferred outflows and inflows from pension and retiree health liability and debt refunding— Net deferred
inflows and outflows from pension and retiree health benefit liability and debt refunding resulted in net deferred outflows of
$1.4 billion in 2020 compared to net deferred outflows of $928.6 million in 2019. Deferred outflows increased primarily due to
changes in assumptions from the experience study for the pension plan.

The University’s Net Position

The University’s net position decreased by $909.0 million to a $1.8 billion deficit in 2020 from an $895.0 million deficit in 2019.
Net position represents the residual interest in the University’s assets after all liabilities are deducted. Net position is reported 
in four major categories: reserved for minority interests; invested in capital assets; restricted expendable; and unrestricted.

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt— Net position invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
and the related outstanding debt decreased by $247.4 million to $2.1 billion in 2020, compared to $2.4 billion in 2019. The
reported net position invested in capital assets reflects a $2.4 billion adjustment for debt held at UCOP allocated for UC San
Diego capital projects. The $247.4 million crease is mainly related to $690.3 million in new capitalizations and $88.7 million 
in principal repayments offset by $280.8 million in depreciation expense and an increase of $746.3 million in liabilities, net of
related UCOP held assets, associated with the long-term debt held at UCOP.

Restricted— Restricted net position increased by $12.1 million to $438.9 million in 2020 from $426.7 million in 2019.
Restricted expendable net position is subject to externally imposed restrictions governing its use. Net position may be spent
only in accordance with the restrictions placed upon them and may include endowment payout, subject to the University’s
spending policy; support received from gifts, state appropriations or other third-party receipts. Restricted nonexpendable net
position includes the corpus of permanent endowments.

Unrestricted— Unrestricted net position, not subject to externally imposed restrictions, decreased $0.7 billion to a $4.4 
billion deficit in 2020 from a $3.7 billion deficit in 2019. The deficit unrestricted net position reflects that obligations for
pension and retiree health benefits to be paid out in the future currently exceed the assets available to pay such obligations.

The University’s Results of Operations

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position is a presentation of the University’s operating results. It
indicates the change in the financial condition over the current fiscal year. In accordance with Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) requirements, certain significant revenues relied upon and budgeted for fundamental operational
support of the core instructional mission of the university are required to be reported as non-operating revenues, including 
state educational appropriations, private gifts, and investment income.

UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
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Revenues Supporting Core Activities— Revenues supporting the University’s core activities, including those classified as 
non-operating revenues, increased by $0.7 billion, or 12.1 percent, to $6.1 billion in 2020 from $5.4 billion in 2019. Diversified 
sources of revenue help ensure stabilized funding of core mission activities.  Student tuition and fees, in conjunction with 
State of California educational appropriations, are the core components that support the instructional mission of the 
University. Grants and contracts provide opportunities for undergraduate and graduate students to participate in basic 
research alongside some of the most prominent researchers in the country. Gifts to the University allow crucial flexibility for 
support of fundamental activities or new academic initiatives. Other significant revenues are from the UC San Diego Medical 
Center, educational activities such as the Physician Group and the School of Medicine, and auxiliary enterprises, such as 
student housing, food service, parking and bookstore.  Total revenue (in thousands) classified by major category for 2020 and 
2019 is as follows:

REVENUES (Dollars in Thousands): 2020 2019 Change Percent

Medical Center $ 2,314,839 $ 2,052,067 $262,772 12.8%
Grants and Contracts 1,161,076 1,081,296 79,780 7.4
Student Tuition and Fees 763,540 729,272 34,268 4.7
Educational Activities, Clinical 456,062 438,540 17,522 4.0
State Educational Appropriations 364,956 332,362 32,594 9.8
Educational Activities, Other 287,614 299,893 (12,279) -4.1
Auxiliary Enterprises 165,882 199,891 (34,009) -17.0
Private Gifts 158,264 115,872 42,392 36.6
Other Revenues 419,756 185,099 234,657 126.8

Total $ 6,091,989 $ 5,434,292 $ ,6 12.1%

Medical Center— Medical Center revenues of $2.3 billion in 2020 reflect an increase of $0.3 billion, or 12.8 percent, from
2019. Revenues increased in 2020 due to higher patient volume and contracted price increases.

Grants and contracts— Revenues from grants and contracts increased $79.8 million, or 7.4 percent, in 2020 to $1.2 billion. 
This revenue represents support from a variety of federal, state, local and private agencies, with funding from the federal
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Categories of Revenue: $6.1 billion
(Fiscal Year 2019-20)
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Student tuition and fees,net— Student tuition and fee revenue, net of financial aid, or scholarship allowances, increased by
$34.3 million, or 4.7 percent, to $763.5 million in 2020. Enrollment increased 2.0 percent from 38,798 students in 2019 to
39,633 in 2020. Certain nonresident undergraduates and resident and nonresident graduate students experienced increases in
mandatory tuition and fees.   

Educational activities,clinical— Revenues from clinical practices increased by $17.5 million, or 4.0 percent, to $456.1
million in 2020. An increase in patient volume contributed to the revenue increase.

State educational appropriations— Educational appropriations from the State of California increased by $32.6 million, or 
9.8 percent, to $365.0 million in 2020. The State of California provides appropriations to the University on an annual basis.
These state appropriations comprise 6 percent of total revenues. State educational appropriations are recognized as non-
operating revenue, however the related expenses are incurred to support either educational operations or other specific 
operating purposes.   

Educational activities , other— Revenues from other educational activities decreased by $12.3 million, or 4.1 percent, to
$287.6 million in 2020. This revenue category primarily includes service agreement and affiliation revenues from the University 
School of Medicine.  Also included are revenues from services provided by other academic departments.   

Private gifts— Private gift revenue increased $42.4 million, or 36.6 percent, to $158.3 million in 2020.  Private gift revenue
which is considered non-operating revenue, either comes directly from the donor or is held by the UC San Diego Foundation 
until transferred to the campus for use. These funds generally are restricted to uses designated by the donor. UC San Diego
Foundation gift revenue increased $48.6 million, or 65.7 percent, to $100.4 million in 2020.  The total net position of the UC
San Diego Foundation held for the benefit of the University totaled $1.1 billion in 2020 compared to $1.0 illion in 2019.
UCOP also holds donor gifted endowment funds for the benefit of the University and the value of those endowments
increased by $70.6 million in 2020. 
Other revenues— Other revenues increased $234.7 million, or 126.8 percent, to $419.8 million in 2020. The components of 
other revenue consist of Federal Pell grants for students, federal financing appropriations, and other operating revenues not
classified above.   

Expenses Associated with Core Activities— Expenses associated with University activities, including those classified as
nonoperational expenses, increased by $0.6 billion, or 10.4 percent, from $5.7 billion in 2019 to $6.3 billion in 2020. The
increase is primarily due to growth in the University’s operations, principally at the Medical Center, and due to higher benefit
costs. Total expenses (in thousands) classified by major category for 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

EXPENSES (Dollars in Thousands): 2020 2019 Change Percent

Salaries and wages $   2,787,094 $    2,544,136 $   242,958 9.5%
Benefits 1,205,155 1,019,506 185,649 18.2
Supplies and materials 851,954 823,181 28,773 3.5
Depreciation and amortization 321,203 308,448 12,755 4.1
Building maintenance and utilities 267,561 268,683 (1,122) -0.4
Scholarships and fellowships 139,956 104,115 35,841 34.4
Interest expense 145,504 99,984 45,520  45.5
Other expenses 560,497 521,934 38,563 7.4

Total $ 6,278,924   $ 5,689,987 $ 588,937 10.4%

UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
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Salaries and wages — Salaries and wages comprise 44.4 percent of the University’s operating expenses and cover 33,837
employees as measured by headcount.  During 2020, salaries and wages increased by $0.2 billion, or 9.5 percent, to $2.8
billion in 2020 from $2.5 billion in 2019. The increase is primarily due to growth in operations, including the Medical Center, and
scheduled pay increases.

Benefits — Benefit costs comprise 19.2 percent of the University’s operating expenses and increased by $0.2 billion, or 18.2
percent, to $1.2 billion in 2020. The increase is mainly due to higher pension benefit costs.

Supplies and materials— Supplies and materials costs comprise 13.6 percent of the University’s operating expenses and
increased by $28.8 million, or 3.5 percent, to $852.0 million in 2020. The largest increase occurred at the Medical Center due to
higher patient volumes and inflationary pressure on costs for medical supplies and laboratory instruments.

Depreciation and amortization —Depreciation and amortization increased $12.8 million, or 4.1 percent, to $321.2 million in
2020. The increase is due to recent capitalization of capital projects and acquisitions of capitalized equipment. 

Building maintenance and util ities —Building maintenance and utility costs decreased $1.1 million, or 0.4 percent, to
$267.6 million in 2020.

Scholarships and Fellowships— Scholarships and fellowships paid out to students increased $36.0 million, or 34.4 percent,
to $140.0 million. The majority of financial aid to students is applied to tuition and on-campus housing and meal plan costs and 
is reported as a contra-revenue in those categories.

Interest expense — Interest expense increased $46.0 million, or 46.0 percent, to $146.0 million in 2020, compared to
$100.0 million in 2019. The large increase (outside of increased interest due to greater debt) was mainly the result of
accounting changes relating to the implementation of GASB statement 89. This statement eliminated, starting with fiscal year
2019/20, the capitalization of interest cost incurred before the end of construction (also known as interest during construction or
IDC). While IDC continues to be funded by bond proceeds, it now appears as an operating expense rather than being 
classified as part of a capital asset.

Other expenses— Other operating expenses consist of a variety of expense categories, including travel, rent, insurance, 
legal settlements, and loss on disposal of capital assets. Expenses in this category totaled $560.5 million in 2020, an increase of
$38.6 million, or 7.4 percent, over 2019.

Other Changes in net position —Other changes in net position on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in
net position resulted in a $6 . million decrease in net position in 2020 as compared to a $3 . million decrease in 2019.
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Other changes in net position include state capital appropriations and capital gifts and grants which may only be used for the 
purchase or construction of the specified capital assets. Also included in this category are net changes in endowment market 
value, net change in campus pension and retiree health liability and transfers to or from UCOP or other UC Campuses.

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle—Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle on the 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position are the result of the University’s adoption of Government 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations, as of July 1, 2018.

 Five-Year Summary Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position (Dollars in Thousands):

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Revenues $ 6,091,989 $ 5,434,292 $ 5,049,530 $ 4,679,358 $ 4,253,760 

Expenses 6,278,924 5,689,987 5,073,379 4,781,464 4,331,816 

Net Income (Loss) Before Other 
Changes in Net Position (186,935)  (255,695)  (23,849) (102,106)  (718,047) 

Other Changes in Net Position (722,0 ) (68,173)  292,268  238,081  (48,925)  

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (909,02 ) (323,868)  268,419 135,975  (126,342)  

Net Position, Beginning of Year (894,719)  (570,021)  (838,440) 1,515,103 1,641,445

Cumulative Effect of Change in 
Accounting Principle (1) - (830) - (2,489,518) -

Net Position, End of Year $(1,803,74 ) $ (894,719) $ (570,021) $ (838,440) $ 1,515,103 

1) The reductions of net position due to changes in accounting principles reflect the adoption of GASB 68, Accounting
and Reporting for Pensions, in 2014 and the adoption of GASB 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, in 2017, and the adoption of GASB 83, Certain Asset Retirement
Obligations, in 2019.

The University’s Cash Flows 

The statement of cash flows provides information about cash receipts, cash payments, and the net change in cash resulting 
from the operating, investing, and financing activities of the University during the year.  In 2020 cash balances increased
$57.0 million compared to a $45.9 million decrease in 2019.  Cash used by operating activities was $246.0 million in 2020
compared to $104.6 million in 2019, an increase in usage of $141.4 million. The primary sources of operating cash were
medical center receipts, grants and contracts, student tuition and fees, and revenue receipts from educational activities and
auxiliary enterprises. The primary uses of cash for operating activities were payments to employees and suppliers as well as 
payments for employee benefits and utilities. Cash inflows provided by noncapital financing activities were $696.8 million in 
2020 compared to $509.7 million in 2019.  The primary component of this cash flow source is state educational 
appropriations. Cash used in capital and related financing activities was $550.4 million in 2020 compared to $930.4 million in 
2019. The primary uses of cash for capital and related financing activities is for purchase of capital assets and debt principal 
and interest payments.  Cash flows from investing activities were $103.3 million in 2020 compared to $30.2 million in 2019.
This cash source primarily represents income earned on UCOP managed cash investment pools. Cash flow from transfers 
resulted in a net inflow of $53.2 million in 2020 compared to a net inflow of $453.9 million in 2019. The decrease is due to a 
lower amount of cash transferred from UCOP for capital projects.

UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
FFOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2019 (Dollars in Thousands)

2020 2019 2020 2019
ASSETS

 Cash and short-tem investments  $        1,145,234  $        1,112,521  $            25,245  $ 1,045 
 Investments held by trustees -                      - 88,552 123,994 
Accounts receivable, net 24 5,799 

     Contracts and grants 273,910 162,677 -                      -
     Medical Center and clinical activities 531,483 528,111 -                      -
     Other 77,602 58,871 -                      -
 Pledges receivable, net 2,456 1,594 14,454 16,462 
 Notes receivable, net 4,566 5,014 -                      -
 Inventories 48,028 44,736 -                      -
 Other current assets 46,388 49,823 - 68
   Total current assets          2,129,667          1,963,347             128,275             147,368 
Noncurrent Assets

 Investments and Investments held by trustees 6,025 6,721 932,052 840,291 
 Pledges receivable 844 535 61,982 68,641 
 Notes and mortgages receivable 42,348 41,546 -                      -
 Debt proceeds held at UCOP 96,551 395,925 -                      -
 Endowment and similar investments held at UCOP            1,017,805 947,156 -                      -
 Land, buildings, equipment, libraries, and special collections          10,295,641           9,600,284 -                      -
 Less: Accumulated depreciation           (4,303,101)          (4,022,229) -                      -
 Beneficial Interest in non-trustee split interest agreements -                      - 52,761 60,036 
 Other noncurrent assets 37,011 34,432 26 26
    Total noncurrent assets          7,193,124          7,004,370          1,046,821             968,994 
    Total assets          9,322,791          8,967,717          1,175,096          1,116,362 
 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
 Deferred Outflows from pension, retiree helath and debt refunding             2,415,739           1,809,051 -                        - 
    Total deferred outflows of resources          2,415,739          1,809,051 -                         - 

 Accounts payable 251,239 295,830 83 711
 Accrued salaries and benefits 52,161 235,499 30,000 -
 Deferred revenue 339,906 261,005 -                        - 
 Current portion of long-term debt  240,683 118,907 -                        - 
 Funds held for others 1,409 1,651 6,032 5,937 
 Annuities payable -                        - 933 831
 Liabilities to life beneficiaries -                        - 134 119
 Other current liabilities 450,476 205,666 -                        - 
    Total current liabilities          1,335,874          1,118,558 37,182 7,598 

 Federal refundable loans 29,482 29,093 -                        - 
 Annuities payable -                        - 6,698 5,814 
 Liabilities to life beneficiaries -                        - 1,602 1,749 
Long-term debt

    Revenue bonds            3,642,844           3,393,814 -                        - 
    Mortgages and other borrowings -                        - -                        - 
    Capital lease obligations 35,159 43,281 -                        - 
    Third party debt 52,735 55,337 -                        - 
 Pension obligations to UCRP            3,056,810           2,535,381 -                        - 
 Pension payable to UCOP 727,103 667,082 -                        - 
 Retiree health benefit obligation            3,551,797           2,861,412 -                        - 
 Other noncurrent liabilities 131,218 87,102 -                        - 
 Total noncurrent liabilities        11,227,148          9,672,502 8,300 7,563 
     Total liabilities        12,563,022        10,791,060 45,482 15,161 
 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES  
Deferred inflows pension and retiree health 979,247 880,422 56,059 63,377 

    Total deferred inflows of resources              979,247             880,422 56,059 63,377 

Reserved for minority interests 33,207 33,921 -                        - 
 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt             2,147,147           2,394,549 -                      -

 Restricted 
 Nonexpendable 
      Endowments 45,298 44,289 531,867 487,530 
      Annuity and life income funds -                        - -                      -
Expendable

      Endowments 83,151 81,548 210,648 211,009 
      Endowment income 18,906 27,232 -                      -
      Annuity and life income funds -                        - -                      -
      Grants and contracts  -                        - -                        - 
      Funds functioning as endowments 96,058 94,454 152,730 100,851 
      Gifts 193,953 140,796 153,545 212,982 
      Loans (2,493) 5,645 -                      -
      Capital projects 3,977 32,986 -                      -
      Debt service - (242) -                      -
      Appropriations -                        - -                      -
      Other -                        - -                      -
 Unrestricted            (4,422,945)          (3,749,897) 24,765 25,452 
    Total net position  $    (1,803,741)  $       (894,719)  $      1,073,555  $      1,037,824 

FOUNDATION

Current Liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities

NET POSITION

Current Assets

LIABILITIES

CAMPUS
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
FFOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2019 (Dollars in Thousands)

2020 2019 2020 2019

 Student tuition and fees, net  $  763,540  $  729,272  $ - $  - 
Grants and contracts

 Federal  766,437  741,252  - - 
  State  55,286  54,667  - - 
  Private  320,163  269,138  - - 
  Local  19,190  16,239  - - 

Sales and services
 Medical Center  2,314,839  2,052,067  - - 
 Educational activities, clinical  456,062  438,540  - - 
 Educational activities, other  287,614  299,893  - - 
 Auxiliary enterprises, net  165,882  199,891  - - 

Contributions revenue  - -   100,417  57,320 
 Other operating revenues, net  146,771  90,882  - - 
   Total operating revenues              5,295,784              4,891,841           100,417             57,320 

 Salaries and wages  2,787,094  2,544,136  - - 
 Benefits   1,205,155  1,019,506  - - 
 Scholarships and fellowships  139,956  104,115  - - 
 Utilities  51,557  55,719  - - 
 Supplies and materials  851,954  823,181  - - 
 Depreciation and amortization  321,203  308,448  - - 
 Grants to campus   - -   156,577  107,944 
 Other operating expenses 

 Building maintenance  216,004  212,964  - - 
 Travel  38,458  46,067  - - 
 Telecommunications  42,526  39,958  - - 
 Other   478,704  430,629  8  8 

   Total operating expenses              6,132,611              5,584,723           156,585           107,952 
   Operating income (loss)               (836,827)               (692,882)           (56,168)           (50,632)

 State educational appropriations  364,956  332,362  - -
 State financing appropriations  - -   - - 
 Federal financing appropriations  4,819  4,867  - - 
 Federal pell grants  58,486  55,821  - - 
 Private gifts  158,264  115,872  - - 
Investment income  79,268  29,673  10,119  10,095 

 Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments  - -  38,628  48,754 
 Interest expense  (145,504)  (99,984)  - - 
 Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities  - -   - - 
 Loss on disposal of capital assets, net (809) (3,861)  - - 
 Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)  123,779 (1,419)  255  (2)
 State hospital fee grants   6,633  3,856  - - 
   Total net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 649,892 437,187             49,002             58,847 
    Income (loss) before other changes in net position               (186,935)               (255,695)             (7,166)               8,215 

 State capital appropriations  (654)  - -  - 
 Capital gifts and grants  18,475  12,299  - - 
 Change in value of endowment and similar investments  70,649  94,439  - - 
 Change in pension and retiree health liabilities   (495,536)  (397,587)  - - 
 Permanent endowments  - -   42,897  32,584 
 Transfers (315,02 )  222,676  - - 
   Total other changes in net position (722,0 ) (68,173)             42,897             32,584 
   Increase (decrease) in net position (909,02 )               (323,868)             35,731             40,799 

 Net position, beginning of year  (894,719)  (570,021)  1,037,824  997,025 
 Cumululative effect of a change in accounting principle - (830)  - -
   Net position, end of year  $ (1,803,74 ) $ (894,719)  $   1,073,555  $   1,037,824 

CAMPUS FOUNDATION

OTHER CHANGES IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION

 OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FFOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2019 (Dollars in Thousands)

CAMPUS FOUNDATION
2020 2019 2020 2019

 Student tuition and fees  $         752,943  $         727,178  $ - $ -
 Grants and contracts          1,061,139          1,059,953 -                     -
Receipts from sales and services of

    Medical Center          2,379,461          2,057,542 -                     -
    Educational activities, clinical              456,062             438,540 -                     -
    Educational activities, other             269,266             230,870 -                     -
    Auxiliary enterprises             162,836             201,473 -                     -
Receipts from contributions -                     - 96,016 55,103 

 Collections of loans to students and employees 6,869 6,163 -                     -
 Payments to employees         (2,908,501)         (2,435,717) -                     -
 Payments to suppliers and utilities         (1,692,940)         (1,523,444) -                     -
 Payments for benefits            (969,449)            (827,438) -                     -
 Payments for scholarships and fellowships            (139,956)            (104,115) -                     -
 Payments to campuses  -                     -            (147,062)            (107,824)
 Payments to beneficiaries -                     - (920) (980)
 Loans issued to students and employees (6,701) (6,236) -                     -
 Other receipts (payments)              382,953 70,644 29,898 (525)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities          (246,018)          (104,587)            (22,068)            (54,226)

 State educational appropriations             364,956             332,362 -                       - 
 Federal pell grants 57,548 55,233 -                     -
Private gifts for endowment purposes -                     - 39,232 27,934 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes             157,093             116,757 -                     -

 Other receipts (payments)             110,611 1,486 105 10
 State hospital fee grants  6,633 3,856 -                     -
Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities            696,841            509,694              39,337              27,944 

 State capital appropriations - 1,081 -                       - 
 Federal financing appropriations 4,807 3,710 -                     -
 Capital gifts and grants 4,296 8,492 -                     -
 Proceeds from debt issuance             347,746 16,518 -                     -
 Proceeds from the sale of capital assets 5,245 382 -                     -
 Purchases of capital assets            (726,402)            (808,198) -                     -
 Refinancing/prepayment outstanding debt -                     - -                     -
 Principal paid on debt and capital leases             (24,689)             (23,731) -                     -
 Interest paid on debt and capital leases            (161,356)            (128,644) -                     -
   Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities          (550,353)          (930,390) -                        - 

 Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments  -                       -             323,722             252,593 
Purchase of investments 24,022 548            (326,659)            (236,530)
Other receipts 79,268 29,673 9,868 10,225 
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities            103,290              30,221 6,931              26,288 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles - (830) -                       - 
     Net change due to GASB Prouncements - (830) -                        - 

 Current 
    Intercampus 7,231 11,848 -                       - 
 Unexpended plant 83,834             502,616 -                       - 
 Retirement of indebtedness             (38,120)             (60,385) -                       - 
Investment in plant 270 (222) -                       - 
Net cash flows from transfers              53,215            453,857 -                       - 
    Total net increase in cash              56,975            (42,035)              24,200 6 
Cash beginning of year          1,112,675          1,154,710 1,045 1,039 

     Cash end of year        1,169,650        1,112,675              25,245 1,045 

 Operating income (loss)             (836,826)            (692,881)             (56,168)             (50,632)
 Depreciation and amortization expense             321,203             308,448 -                     -
 Noncash gifts -                     -             (12,007) (2,227)
 Allowance for doubtful accounts 14,185 23,805 -                     -
 Allowance for uncollectible receivables  -                     - 147 262
 Loss on impairment of capital assets 2,422 1,040 -                     -
Change in assets and liabilities

     Receivables, net            (120,946) (9,024) 7,459 (252)
     Inventories (3,292) (2,360) -                     -
     Deferred charges 3,434 21,016 -                     -
     Other assets             (29,282)             (83,469) 90 55
     Accounts payable             (28,351) (5,155) 8,791 (791)
     Accrued salaries and benefits            (183,337)             110,176 30,000 -
     Unearned revenue 78,901 13,298 -                     -
     Self-Insurance  (3,081) (150) -                     -
     Obligations to retirement plan               173,731             120,868 -                     -
     Obligations for retiree health benefits  90,236 59,027 -                     -
     Other liabilities             274,985 30,772 (380) (641)
Net cash used by operating activities (246,018)$     (104,589)$     (22,068)$       (54,226)$

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
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STATEMENT OF THE REVENUES AND EXPENSES
TThe Past Decade Years Ended June 30

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
EMPLOYMENT (Headcount)
Academic 10,804 10,857 10,361 9,867 9,600 9,183 9,066 8,922 8,724
Staff 23,033 25,684 24,625 23,441 22,048 20,803 20,229 19,750 19,651
  Total 33,837 36,541 34,986 33,308 31,648 29,986 29,295 28,672 28,375

STUDENT ENROLLMENT (Fall Quarter)
Undergraduate 30,794 30,285 28,587 28,127 26,590 24,810 23,805 22,676 23,046
Graduate and professional 8,839 8,513 8,037 7,689 7,145 6,692 6,505 6,376 6,278
  Total 39,633 38,798 36,624 35,816 33,735 31,502 30,310 29,052 29,324

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
OPERATING AND NONOPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net  $       763,540  $     729,272  $     652,587  $     629,187  $     573,675  $     500,926  $     463,455  $     414,526  $     388,522 
Grants and contracts        1,161,076      1,081,296         989,806         955,804         900,534         949,480         920,204         960,953         986,807 
Medical Center        2,314,839      2,052,067      1,922,402      1,672,429      1,529,381      1,481,502      1,287,734      1,133,397      1,041,675 
Educational activities           743,676         738,433         693,517         634,606         530,913         447,777         422,129         402,229         372,119 
Auxiliary enterprises, net           165,882         199,891         199,185         186,699         174,333         173,457         163,860         157,233         152,875 
State educational appropriations           364,956         332,362         301,362         332,955         311,854         300,899         287,207         252,469         225,404 
State financing appropriations -                 - -                 - - 24 66          22,414          20,860 
Federal financing appropriation 4,819            4,867            5,997            6,332            6,373 6,337            6,327            7,144            7,343 
Federal pell grants  (1)            58,486          55,821          51,086          44,698          43,298 44,202          43,571          43,945          49,727 
Private gifts           158,264         115,872         110,161          90,751          83,002 77,426          74,707          53,791          68,333 
Investment income            79,268          29,673          29,357          23,590          28,269 194,816          34,480          40,189          37,242 
Other           277,183          94,738          94,070         102,307          72,137 86,824          69,814          70,422          65,478 
  Total 6,091,989$ 5,434,292$ 5,049,530$ 4,679,358$ 4,253,769$ 4,263,670$ 3,773,554$ 3,558,712$ 3,416,385$

OPERATING AND NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES 
Salaries and wages  $    2,787,094  $  2,544,136  $  2,362,904  $  2,185,809  $  1,980,235  $  1,823,313  $  1,708,778  $  1,624,680  $  1,569,706 
Benefits        1,205,155      1,019,506         820,652         798,181         688,320         594,259         558,976         494,574         455,101 
Scholarships and fellowships           139,956         104,115          77,624          79,985          74,532          75,358          79,960          77,065          74,093 
Utilities              51,557          55,719          43,836          41,591          43,896          32,537          43,296          43,282          45,439 
Supplies and materials           851,954         823,181         694,851         597,150         551,618         560,993         454,580         441,303         401,852 
Depreciation and amortization           321,203         308,448         292,000         288,735         240,151         238,922         240,473         232,636         210,886 
Interest expense (2)           145,504          99,984         105,899          85,497          66,959          60,582          61,750          78,641          75,899 
Other           776,501         734,898         675,613         704,516         686,105         596,493         559,556         518,667         482,439 
  Total 6,278,924$ 5,689,987$ 5,073,379$ 4,781,464$ 4,331,816$ 3,982,457$ 3,707,369$ 3,510,848$ 3,315,415$

OPERATING EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
Instruction  $       879,546  $     847,388  $     798,322  $     918,520  $     819,385  $     763,513  $     721,086  $     649,811  $     601,272 
Research           899,503         874,816         819,650         788,647         767,891         803,757         741,718         757,888         738,309 
Public service            23,508          19,272          18,561          23,142          19,064          18,583          19,826          17,903          20,658 
Academic support           888,922         798,977         740,012         480,042         458,568         343,145         294,063         319,141         291,777 
Student services           162,952         158,176         141,582         142,428         122,646         115,986         104,350          94,212          89,354 
Institutional support           215,402         174,196         137,885         191,125         144,551         139,550         125,608         113,994         105,252 
Operation and maintenance of plant            96,810          92,320          85,404         100,863          84,546          67,240          81,440          75,580          60,290 
Student financial aid           107,662          76,158          50,408          63,157          59,372          74,582          73,784          67,146          64,111 
Medical Center        2,335,833      2,032,400      1,705,886      1,528,988      1,355,614      1,212,652      1,095,128         968,850         911,126 
Auxiliary enterprises           172,012         175,045         163,218         160,731         151,729         137,667         137,210         127,641         123,563 
Depreciation           321,203         308,448         292,000         288,735         240,151         238,922         240,473         232,636         210,886 
Impairment of capital assets 2,422            1,040            1,609            1,691            2,327            3,119 778 782 - 
Other            26,836          26,486            3,400            6,062            1,529            3,158 642 784            3,912 

Total 6,132,611$ 5,584,722$ 4,957,937$ 4,694,131$ 4,227,373$ 3,921,874$ 3,636,106$ 3,426,368$ 3,220,510$

PLANT ASSETS
Capitalized value 10,295,642$ 9,600,286$ 8,814,714$ 8,264,454$ 7,594,828$ 7,092,793$ 6,655,663$ 6,260,418$ 5,932,944$
Accumulated depreciation (4,303,100) (4,022,228) (3,744,196) (3,502,768) (3,236,328) (3,096,202) (2,895,447) (2,780,044) (2,627,618)
  Net plant assets 5,992,542$ 5,578,058$ 5,070,518$ 4,761,686$ 4,358,500$ 3,996,591$ 3,760,216$ 3,480,374$ 3,305,326$

(1) Federal Pell Grant shown as Non-Operating Revenue starting FY2010 per GASB guidelines (formerly shown as a part of Contracts and Grants - Federal).
(2) Starting with 2010 interest expense included interest paid to UCOP for local long-term debt held at UCOP.  Previously these interest payments were shown as transfers in the retireme

of indebtedness fund group.  These changes were reflected on the campus schedules beginning in FY 2009-2010.
(3) Operating expeneses by function for 2015 and 2016 have been restated above to properaly allocate institutional support costs per the auxiliary and self supporting activities assessme
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STATEMENT OF THE REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Operating Nonoperating Total Operating Nonoperating Total
Revenues
Student tuition and fees, net 763,540$  763,540$  729,272$  729,272$  
Grants and contracts 1,161,076 1,161,076 1,081,296 1,081,296
Medical Center 2,314,839 2,314,839 2,052,067 2,052,067
Educational activities 743,676 743,676 738,433 738,433
Auxiliary enterprises, net 165,882 165,882 199,891 199,891
State educational appropriations 364,956$  364,956 332,362$  332,362
Federal financing appropriations 4,819 4,819 4,867 4,867
Federal pell grants 58,486 58,486 55,821 55,821
Private gifts 158,264 158,264 115,872 115,872
Investment income 79,268 79,268 29,673 29,673
Other revenues 146,771 - 146,771 90,882 - 90,882
State hospital fee grants 130,412 - 130,412 3,856 3,856

Revenues supporting core activities 5,295,784 665,793 6,091,989 4,891,841 542,451 5,434,292
Expenses
Salaries and wages 2,787,094 2,787,094 2,544,136 2,544,136
Benefits 1,205,155 1,205,155 1,019,506 1,019,506
Scholarships and fellowships 139,956 139,956 104,115 104,115
Utilities 51,557 51,557 55,719 55,719
Supplies and materials 851,954 851,954 823,181 823,181
Depreciation and amortization 321,203 321,203 308,448 308,448
Interest expense 145,504 145,504 99,984 99,984
Other expenses

Building maintenance 216,004 216,004 212,964 212,964
 Travel 38,458 38,458 46,067 46,067
Telecommunications 42,526 42,526 39,958 39,958
 Other 478,704 - 478,704 430,629 1,419 432,048
Expenses associated with core activities 6,132,611 145,504 6,278,115 5,584,723 101,403 5,686,126

    Income (loss) from core activities (836,827)$  520,289$  (186,126) (692,882)$  441,048$  (251,834)
Other Nonoperating Activities
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net (809) (3,861)

Income before other changes in net position (186,935) (255,695)
Other Changes in Net Position
State capital appropriations (654) -
Capital gifts and grants 18,475 12,299
Change in value of endowment and similar investments 70,649 94,439
Change in Pension and retiree health liabilities (495,536) (397,587)
Transfers (315,02 ) 222,676

Increase in net position (909,02 ) (323,868)
Net Position
Beginning of year (894,719) (570,021)
Cummulative effect of a change in accounting principle - (830)

End of year $ (1,803,74 ) (894,719)$  

2020 REVENUES SUPPORTING CORE ACTIVITIES 2020 EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH CORE ACTIVITIES 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 Year Ended June 30, 2019

44% Salaries and Wages

19% Benefits

14% Supplies and Materials

9% Other Expenses

5% Depreciation and Amortization

4% Building Maintenance

2% Scholarships and Fellowships

2% Interest Expense

1% Utilities

38% Medical Center

19% Grants and Contracts

13% Student Tuition and Fees

12% Educational Activities

6% State Educational Appropriations

5% Other Revenues and investment income

3% Auxiliary Enterprises

3% Private Gifts

1% Federal Pell Grants
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CURRENT FUNDS
REVENUES
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CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES
BY UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION CATEGORY
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CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES
BY DEPARTMENT
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CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES
BY DEPARTMENT – FINANCIAL AID
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CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES
BY EXPENDITURE CATEGORY BY FUND SOURCE



Salaries Employee Supplies
Total and Wages Benefits and Services Travel

TUITION AND FEES

Regular session 433,134$  198,855$  67,864$  163,043$  3,372$  
Summer session 28,366 189 66 28,038 73
University extension and continuing education 34,998 27,070 7,880 (948) 996 

Total 496,498 226,114 75,810 190,133 4,441

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
Grants 513,926 230,734 71,589 203,694 7,909
Contracts 86,183 14,137 3,801 67,396 849

Total 600,109 244,871 75,390 271,090 8,758

STATE GOVERNMENT

Appropriations and contracts 50,656 16,504 4,929 28,915 308
General 668,239 415,663 144,308 103,665 4,603

Total 718,895 432,167 149,237 132,580 4,911

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 16,262 8,458 3,507 3,793 504

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

Gifts 104,057 43,812 13,422 42,233 4,590
Grants 55,124 22,737 6,876 24,563 948
Contracts 160,433 79,300 25,726 53,140 2,267

Total 319,614 145,849 46,024 119,936 7,805

ENDOWMENT AND SIMILAR FUNDS 89,318 47,891 14,630 22,336 4,461

SALES AND SERVICES OF EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Medical group activities 952,673 680,649 190,046 76,161 5,817

Total 952,673 680,649 190,046 76,161 5,817

SALES AND SERVICES OF AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Parking operations 13,961 6,012 1,996 4,948 1,005
Residence and dining halls 131,860 43,784 20,400 66,951 725
Bookstore 15,872 3,261 886 11,684 41
Other (21,168) 4,274 1,736 (27,194) 16

Total 140,525 57,331 25,018 56,389 1,787

SALES AND SERVICES OF UCSD MEDICAL CENTER 2,337,180 821,551 573,076 941,638 915

OTHER SOURCES 99,382 114,885 46,997 (67,751) 5,251

RESERVES 14,019 7,328 1,848 4,421 422

Total Current Funds Expenditures 5,784,475$  2,787,094$  1,201,583$  1,750,726$  45,072$  

Note:
The Schedule of Current Funds Expenditures by Expenditure Category by Fund Source reflects amounts net of the reclassification of capital expenditures and scholarship allow
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LONG-TERM DEBT
 SCHEDULES 



SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG TERM DEBT
RECORDED AT THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Capital Lease Obligations
Equipment - campus 2,070 -- 1,245 825 --
Equipment - medical center 57,981 5,550 15,524 48,006 1,474

Total Capital Lease Obligations 60,051 5,550 16,770 48,831 1,474

Revenue Bonds

MCPRB2009F
UCSDMC Cardiovascular Ctr/Thornton Hos 110,355 -- -- 110,355 4,706

MCPRB2010G
Thornton Hospital 5,300 (385) 4,915          -- 196

MCPRB2013J
UCSDMC-Cancer Center Facility 230 (0) -- 230 12
UCSDMC-Clinical Teaching Outpatient Faci 2,236 (0) 525 1,711 102
UCSDMC-Eleventh Operating Room 290 (0) 70 220 14
UCSDMC-Jacobs Center 295,779 (21) -- 295,758 14,812
UCSDMC-MC Coronary Care ICU Expansion 586 (0) 135 451 26
UCSDMC-Outpatient Renovation 996 (0) 235 761 46
Subtotal 300,117 (21) 965 299,131 15,012

MCPRB2016L
UCSDMC-Cancer Center Facility (2007A) 16,798 (155) 270 16,373 652
UCSDMC-Cardiovas Ctr/Thornton Hos(2009E) 13,339 (124) -- 13,215 576
UCSDMC-Jacobs Center 70,269 (651) 1,100 68,518 2,744
Subtotal 100,406 (930) 1,370 98,106 3,972

MCPRB2016L
CENTURYBD_2020N_SDMC -- 332,767 -- 332,767 2,097

GRB2011W
SD-Solar Energy Projects (10W) 1,870 -- 250 1,620 40

GRB2012AE
SD-Solar Energy Projects(12AE) 740 -- 245 495 --

GRB2017AY
MC Jacobs Center 197,584 (396) -- 197,188 9,168

Total Revenue Bonds 716,372 331,035 7,745 1,039,662 35,191

Third Party Debt 52,098 276 2,562 49,812 2,321

San Diego Campus 828,521$ 336,861$ 27,077$ 1,138,305$ 38,986$

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF LONG TERM DEBT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Total Long Term Debt Recorded at the
San Diego Campus 828,521$ 336,861$ 27,077$ 1,138,305$ 38,986$

Total Long Term Debt Recorded at the
Office of the President 2,750,913 114,181 61,454 2,803,640 90,662

Total Long Term Debt 3,579,434$ 451,042$ 88,531$ 3,941,945$ 129,648$
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Mortgages and Other Borrowings

Mesa housing pedestrian & bike bridge 4,506 4,431 -- 8,937 --
Ridge walk academic complex 9,816 49,960 -- 59,776 --
Design and innovation building 4,589 19,509 -- 24,098 --
Franklin antonio hall 6,033 34,391 -- 40,424 --
UCSD ICAMP facility assessment program 771 225 -- 996 --
DM SIO keck ctr oar building 1&2 779 -- -- 779 --
17-18 DM air handler renewal -- 873 -- 873 --
SIO marine cons. fac. bldg -- 4,792 -- 4,792 --

Total Mortgages and Other Borrowings 26,494 114,181 -- 140,675 --

General Revenue Bond (2009 Q)

Marine ecosystem sensing laboratory 65 -- -- 65 4
Muir college apartments 1,370 -- -- 1,370 70
Muir stewart commons dining renovation 1,080 -- -- 1,080 56
Revelle college apartments 2,430 -- -- 2,430 126
SEP program: recreation fee 135 -- 20 115 6

Total General Revenue Bond (2009 Q) 5,080 -- 20 5,060 262

General Revenue Bond (2009 R)

Cogeneration plant expansion 5,690 -- -- 5,690 214
Health sciences biomedical research facility 8,200 -- -- 8,200 308
Health sciences graduate and professional student 35,615 -- -- 35,615 1,334
Marine ecosystem sensing laboratory 340 -- -- 340 14
Muir college apartments 7,080 -- -- 7,080 266
Muir stewart commons dining renovation 5,410 -- -- 5,410 202
North campus housing phase 2 50,535 -- -- 50,535 1,896
Revelle college apartments 9,910 -- -- 9,910 372
Telemedicine and prime-HEq ed facility 5 -- -- 5 --

Total General Revenue Bond (2009 R) 122,785 -- -- 122,785 4,606

General Revenue Bond (2010 S)

Biology field station 35 -- 35      -- 2
Campus energy conservation, phase1 229 -- 229      -- 12
Campus services complex, phase 1 48 -- 48      -- 2
Clinical sciences building 171 -- 171      -- 8
Central utilities cogeneration addition 127 -- 127      -- 6
Central utilities plant steam turbine generator and chiller 78 -- 78      -- 4
Functional mri center 21 -- 21      -- 2
Miramar warehouse 51 -- 51      -- 2
Multipurpose building 144 -- 144      -- 8
Nierenberg hall 30 -- 30      -- 2
Pharmaceutical sciences building 98 -- 98      -- 4
Rebecca & john moores ucsd cancer center 353 -- 353      -- 18
Robert paine scripps center 16 -- 16      -- --
San diego dm & fr program, fy 06-07 45 -- 45      -- 2
San diego supercomputer center expansion 244 -- 244      -- 12
Science research park infrastructure 10 -- 10      -- --
SIO storm/seawater management 37 -- 37      -- 2
Student academic services facility 70 -- 70      -- 4
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Torrey pines center-north 132 -- 132      -- 6
Torrey pines center-south 257 -- 257      -- 12

Total General Revenue Bond (2010 S) 2,196 -- 2,196 -- 108

General Revenue Bond (2010 T)

Student academic services facility 13 -- 13      -- --

General Revenue Bond (2010 U)

Eleanor roosevelt college housing and dining 14,346 -- 2,602 11,744 718
Science research park infrastructure 644 -- 117 527 32
Student academic services facility 99 -- 99      -- 4

Total General Revenue Bond (2010 U) 15,089 -- 2,818 12,271 754

General Revenue Bond (2011 AB)

California institute of telecommunications and
information technologies (cal it2) 2,441 -- 670 1,771 118
Cellular and molecular medicine east 565 -- 389 176 28
Central utilities cogeneration addition 535 -- 368 167 26
Central utilities plant steam turbine generator and chiller 1,018          -- 531 487 44
Cogeneration plant expansion 60 -- 41 19 2
Deferred maintenance 290 -- 200 90 14
Eleanor roosevelt college housing and dining 6,096 -- -- 6,096 304
Health sciences biomed research facility 18 -- 12 6 --
Leichtag family foundation biomedical building 862 -- 593 269 44
Miramar warehouse 718 -- 167 551 34
Multi-purpose building 2,002 -- 466 1,536 96
Rebecca & john moores ucsd cancer center 5,638 -- 1,645 3,993 270
San diego supercomputer center expansion 793 -- 546 247 40
Science and engineering research facility 575 -- 395 180 28
Science research park infrastructure 275 -- -- 275 14
Skaggs school of pharmacy and pharmaceutical science 1,571          -- 458 1,113 76
Student academic services facility 564 -- -- 564 26
Telemedicine and prime-HEq ed facility 17 -- 11 6 --
W. m. keck building equipment (fmri) 45 -- 31 14 2

Total General Revenue Bond (2011 AB) 24,083 -- 6,523 17,560 1,166

General Revenue Bond (2012 AD)

SD-CB Project (12AD) 98,942 -- -- 98,942 5,344

General Revenue Bond (2013 AF)

Biology field station/site development 571 -- 133 438 28
Campus ambulatory care center 510 -- 118 392 26
Campus services complex, phase I 768 -- 179 589 40
Central utilities plant steam turbine generator and chiller 312 -- -- 312 16
Clinical sciences building 2,751 -- 640 2,111 136
Early childhood education center 299 -- 70 229 14
Early childhood education center expansion 185 -- 43 142 10
Mckee street purchase 163 -- 38 125 8
Miramar warehouse 1,382 -- -- 1,382 60
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Multi-purpose building 3,854 -- -- 3,854 170
Parking and roadway improvements, phase I (pool 1) 573 -- 134 439 28
Parking system 427 -- 427      -- 22
Price center 1,500 -- 332 1,168 74
Rebecca & john moores ucsd cancer center 9,464 -- -- 9,464 418
Roger and ellen revelle laboratory 871 -- 159 712 44
Shiley eye center 736 -- 171 565 36
Skaggs school of pharmacy and pharmaceutical science 2,629          -- -- 2,629 116
Student academic services facility 1,155 -- -- 1,155 54
Torrey pines center north 2,123 -- 494 1,629 104
Torrey pines center south 1,374 -- 320 1,054 68

Total General Revenue Bond (2013 AF) 31,647 -- 3,258 28,389 1,472

General Revenue Bond (2013 AG)

Biology field station/site development 155 -- 38 117 4
California institute of telecommunications and informatio 12,945        -- 53 12,892 496
Campus ambulatory care center 138 -- 34 104 4
Campus services complex, phase I 208 -- 50 158 6
Central utilities plant steam turbine generator and chiller 96 -- -- 96 2
Clinical sciences building 748 -- 181 567 18
Early childhood education center 82 -- 20 62 2
Early childhood education center expansion 50 -- 12 38 2
Mckee street purchase 45 -- 11 34 2
Miramar warehouse 839 -- 3 836 32
Molecular biology research facility 6,027 -- 1,456 4,571 146
Multi-purpose building 2,339 -- 9 2,330 90
Parking and roadway improvements, phase I (pool 1) 156 -- 38 118 4
Parking system 113 -- 113      -- 2
Price center 409 -- 94 315 10
Rebecca & john moores ucsd cancer center 5,728 -- 24 5,704 220
Roger and ellen revelle laboratory 249 -- 48 201 6
Shiley eye center 199 -- 48 151 4
Skaggs school of pharmacy and pharmaceutical science 1,597          -- 7 1,590 62
Student academic services facility 534 -- 2 532 22
Torrey pines center north 577 -- 140 437 14
Torrey pines center south 374 -- 90 284 10

Total General Revenue Bond (2013 AG) 33,608 -- 2,471 31,137 1,158

General Revenue Bond (2014 AM)

East campus office building 15,126 -- -- 15,126 746
Health sciences biomed research facility 93,478 -- 285 93,193 4,614
Marine ecosystem sensing laboratory 6,535 -- -- 6,535 322
SEP program: state operating 22,376 -- 1,782 20,594 1,102
SIO research support facility 4,217 -- -- 4,217 208

Total General Revenue Bond (2014 AM) 141,732 -- 2,067 139,665 6,992

General Revenue Bond (2014 AN)

East campus office building 2,312 -- 400 1,912 78
Health sciences biomed research facility 13,745 -- 2,375 11,370 462
Marine ecosystem sensing laboratory 998 -- 173 825 34
SIO research support facility 644 -- 111 533 22
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Telemed & prime-heq education facility 20,183 -- 469 19,714 922

Total General Revenue Bond (2014 AN) 37,882 -- 3,528 34,354 1,518

General Revenue Bond (2015 AO)

Cogeneration plant expansion 4,420 -- 15 4,405 196
Health sciences biomedical research facility 1,200 -- 5 1,195 56
Leichtag family foundation biomedical building 19,830 -- 1,560 18,270 944
Nierenberg hall 635 -- 140 495 32
San diego dm & fr program, fy 06-07 3,220 -- 770 2,450 142
Science and engineering research facility 5,820 -- 1,310 4,510 292
SEP program: campus funds 12,850 -- 1,265 11,585 642
SEP program: state operating 4,110 -- 865 3,245 182
SIO storm/seawater management 4,810 -- 180 4,630 216
Torrey pines center south 7,565 -- 665 6,900 374
W. m. keck building equipment (fmri) 1,640 -- 175 1,465 78

Total General Revenue Bond (2015 AO) 66,100 -- 6,950 59,150 3,154

General Revenue Bond (2015 AP)

Central utilities cogeneration addition 18,395 -- 1,185 17,210 622
Cogeneration plant expansion 1,275 -- -- 1,275 50
Health sciences biomedical research facility 360 -- -- 360 10
Leichtag family foundation biomedical building 7,305 -- -- 7,305 288
Nierenberg hall 325 -- -- 325 10
Robert paine scripps center 2,760 -- 100 2,660 100
San diego dm & fr program, fy 06-07 970 -- -- 970 30
San diego supercomputer center expansion 43,955 -- 1,510 42,445 1,594
Science and engineering research facility 3,005 -- -- 3,005 94
Science research park infrastructure 1,765 -- 10 1,755 68
SEP program: campus funds 5,075 -- -- 5,075 200
SEP program: state operating 1,660 -- -- 1,660 52
SIO storm/seawater management 1,495 -- -- 1,495 58
Telemed & prime-heq education facility 1,735 -- 15 1,720 64
Torrey pines center south 2,900 -- -- 2,900 114
W. m. keck building equipment (fmri) 685 -- 150 535 24

Total General Revenue Bond (2015 AP) 93,665 -- 2,970 90,695 3,378

General Revenue Bond (2016 AR)

SD_CTRI clinical&transitional rsrch inst 159,495 -- -- 159,495 7,958

General Revenue Bond (2016 AS)

SD_CTRI clinical&transitional rsrch inst 44,025 -- 4,600 39,425 1,006

General Revenue Bond (2017 AV)

SD-biological & physical sci bldg (AB94) 43,655 -- -- 43,655 2,132
SD-biological & physical sciences bldg 34,380 -- -- 34,380 1,672

Total General Revenue Bond (2017 AV) 78,035 -- -- 78,035 3,804

General Revenue Bond (2017 AW)

56 UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

UC SAN DIEGO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES (UNAUDITED) 
FISCAL YEAR 2019-20



SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Acquisition of torrey pines court 129,075 -- 2,905 126,170 4,748
SD-biological & physical sci bldg (AB94) 3,820 -- 900 2,920 88
SD-biological & physical sciences bldg 8,755 -- 885 7,870 242

Total General Revenue Bond (2017 AW) 141,650 -- 4,690 136,960 5,078

General Revenue Bond (2017 AY)

Cancer center facility 10,365 - -- 10,365 496
Industrial building - miramar 1,520 - -- 1,520 72
Muir college apartment 8,155 - -- 8,155 388
Multipurpose building 4,240 - -- 4,240 204
Pharmaceutical science building 2,895 - -- 2,895 138
Revelle college apartment 15,010 - -- 15,010 712
Roosevelt housing/dining x-uchs 4,070 - -- 4,070 204
Science research park infrastructure 180 - -- 180 10
Student academic service facility 710 - -- 710 34

Total General Revenue Bond (2017 AY) 47,145 -- -- 47,145 2,258

General Revenue Bond (2018 AZ)

Campus life safety improvements 34,315 -- -- 34,315 1,690
Health sciences biomedical research facility 4,965 -- -- 4,965 198
Marine ecosystem sensing laboratory 205 -- -- 205 8
North torrey pines living & learning neighborhood 37,060 -- -- 37,060 --

Total General Revenue Bond (2018 AZ) 76,545 -- -- 76,545 1,896

General Revenue Bond (2018 BA)

Campus life safety improvements 9,920 -- 815 9,105 350
North torrey pines living & learning neighborhood 10,550 -- -- 10,550 --

Total General Revenue Bond (2018 BA) 20,470 -- 815 19,655 350

General Revenue Bond (2019 BB)

Ridge walk academic complex 44,870 -- -- 44,870 --
Statewide Energy Partnership FY2016-25 11,735 -- -- 11,735 211

Total General Revenue Bond (2019 BB) 56,605 -- -- 56,605 211

General Revenue Bond (2019 BC)

Ridge walk academic complex 13,075 -- -- 13,075 --
Statewide Energy Partnership FY2016-25 3,575 -- 690 2,885 35

Total General Revenue Bond (2019 BC) 16,650 -- 690 15,960 35

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2010 E)

Hopkins parking structure 1,108 -- 543 565 50

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2012 G)
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

East campus graduate housing 8,783 -- 1,482 7,301 406
Hopkins parking structure 14,581 -- -- 14,581 706
Muir college apartments 6,540 -- 370 6,170 314
Revelle college apartments 12,020 -- 685 11,335 576

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2012 G) 41,924 -- 2,537 39,387 2,002

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2015 I)

East campus graduate housing 40,265 -- 10 40,255 1,878
Eleanor roosevelt college housing and dining 26,390 -- -- 26,390 1,262
Gilman parking structure 7,540 -- 665 6,875 376
Health sciences graduate and professional student hous 5,245 -- 15 5,230 252
Housing and dining services administration building 9,550 -- 585 8,965 466
North campus housing 47,835 -- 2,880 44,955 2,334
North campus housing phase 2 7,690 -- 35 7,655 372
Recreational/intramural and athletic complex 6,360 -- 1,430 4,930 318
Torrey pines center north - parking 4,905 430 4,475 246
Warren college residence halls 7,175 -- 1,610 5,565 358

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2015 I) 162,955 -- 7,660 155,295 7,862

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2015 J)

East campus graduate housing 11,755 -- -- 11,755 486
Eleanor roosevelt college housing and dining 9,565 -- -- 9,565 396
Gilman parking structure 2,895 -- -- 2,895 116
Health sciences graduate and professional student hous 1,565 -- -- 1,565 48
Housing and dining services administration building 2,870 -- -- 2,870 118
North campus housing 14,375 -- -- 14,375 594
North campus housing phase 2 2,305 -- -- 2,305 74
Recreational/intramural and athletic complex 3,275 -- -- 3,275 108
Torrey pines center north - parking 1,885 -- -- 1,885 76
University centers expansion/renovation 62,890 -- 2,195 60,695 2,386
Warren college residence halls 3,695 -- -- 3,695 122

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2015 J) 117,075 -- 2,195 114,880 4,524

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2016 K)

East campus parking structure 2 16,940 -- -- 16,940 740
Housing and dining services administration building 5,280 -- -- 5,280 224
Mesa nueva grad and prof housing 68,110 -- -- 68,110 2,972
North campus housing 26,345 -- -- 26,345 1,114

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2016 K) 116,675 -- -- 116,675 5,050

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2016 L)

East campus parking structure 2 3,645 -- 465 3,180 82
Housing and dining services administration building 1,490 -- 5 1,485 54
Mesa nueva grad and prof housing 15,680 -- 1,905 13,775 352
North campus housing 7,460 -- 35 7,425 270

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2016 L) 28,275 -- 2,410 25,865 758

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2017 M)
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SCHEDULE OF THE SAN DIEGO CAMPUS LONG-TERM DEBT RECORDED AT UC OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Outstanding Additions/ Outstanding FY 19/20
July 1, 2019 Adjustments Repayments June 30, 2020 Interest

Mesa nueva grad and prof housing 64,720 -- -- 64,720 3,236
Nuevo east student housing 168,840 -- -- 168,840 4,745
Nuevo west graduate student housing 122,095 -- -- 122,095 3,062
Osler parking structure 31,525 -- -- 31,525 1,576

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2017 M) 387,180 -- -- 387,180 12,619

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2017 N)

Mesa nueva grad and prof housing 16,395 -- 1,675 14,720 432
Nuevo east student housing 47,545 -- -- 47,545 806
Nuevo west graduate student housing 34,350 -- -- 34,350 519
Osler parking structure 8,360 -- 825 7,535 222

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2017 N) 106,650 -- 2,500 104,150 1,979

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2018 O)

Health sciences graduate and professional student 20,345 -- -- 20,345 958
Muir college apartments 4,285 -- -- 4,285 172
Muir stewart commons dining renovation 3,270 -- -- 3,270 130
North campus housing phase 2 29,365 -- -- 29,365 1,324
North torrey pines living & learning neighborhood 301,130 -- -- 301,130 616
Revelle college apartments 5,505 -- -- 5,505 220

Total Limited Project Revenue Bond (2018 O) 363,900 -- -- 363,900 3,420

Limited Project Revenue Bond (2018 P)

North torrey pines living & learning neighborhood 85,235 -- -- 85,235 136

Total Revenue Bonds 2,724,419 -- 61,454 2,662,965 90,662

Total Long Term Debt Recorded
at the Office of the President 2,750,913$ 114,181$ 61,454$ 2,803,640$ 90,662$
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